State of Vermont House of Representatives



Montpelier, Bermont

Concurrent House Resolution

H.C.R. 46

House concurrent resolution congratulating the 2016 Proctor High School Division IV girls' soccer championship team

Offered by: Representatives Potter of Clarendon, Burditt of West Rutland, Canfield of Fair Haven, Carr of Brandon, Chesnut-Tangerman of Middletown Springs, Cupoli of Rutland City, Gage of Rutland City, Helm of Fair Haven, Howard of Rutland City, McCoy of Poultney, Shaw of Pittsford, Sullivan of Dorset, Tate of Mendon, and Terenzini of Rutland Town

Offered by: Senators Collamore, Flory, and Mullin

Whereas, the Division IV Proctor High School girls' soccer team had earned three consecutive championships prior to the 2016 season, and

Whereas, this past fall, the Lady Phantoms again constituted an outstanding team and were awarded the third seed for playoff competition, and

Whereas, Proctor exhibited top skills, earning another championship berth and the opportunity to face the second-seeded Sharon Academy Phoenix in Bethel for the 2016 title, and

Whereas, after scoring a goal approximately 10 minutes into the first half, the Lady Phantoms' defense prevailed, and Proctor brought home a fourth consecutive Division IV girls soccer crown, and

Whereas, Lady Phantoms Alexis Bride, Reilly Duggan, Erin Flanders, Lucy George, Elisabeth Tate, Maxine Tilden, Sierra Thornton, Kiersten Williams, Erica May, Arielle Oechslie, Meredith Parker, Emma Shaw, Grace Tate, Isabel Valerio, Sarah Pecor, Allie Almond, Hannah Anderson, Amanda Reynolds, Maddie Flanders, and Brianna Bernstein, all played superbly, and

Whereas, coaches Scott French and Chris Hughes, Bench Coach Lisa Bora Hughes, and team manager Ali Blackmere each contributed to the great 2016 season, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates the 2016 Proctor High School Division IV girls' soccer championship team, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Proctor High School.